

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court Case No. 20190035
Mountrail County District Court No. 31-2017-CV-00088

Curtis R. Trulson and Lesley D. Trulson,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

John Anthony Meiers, Jean R. Meiers, Evan J.
Meiers and Lauren B. Meiers,

Defendants and Appellees.

APPEAL OF JUDGMENT DATED DECEMBER 5, 2018, AND FROM ALL ADVERSE
ORDERS AND RULINGS MADE THEREIN BY THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTH
CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, MOUNTRAIL COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE TODD L. CRESAP, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS, CURTIS R. TRULSON AND LESLEY D.
TRULSON

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Erich M. Grant (ID #07593)
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.
P. O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
Curtis R. Trulson and Lesley D. Trulson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ¶9

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶15

I. The District Court erred in determining that the royalty deed dated June 28, 1982 was not a valid conveyance of a royalty interest in minerals in and under the subject property, and in quieting title in those mineral interests in the Defendants. ¶19

 A. The District Court erred in considering parole evidence when the royalty deed at issue is unambiguous on its face. ¶19

 B. Alternatively, even if the District Court properly considered parole evidence, including the reservation of mineral contained in the January 28, 1982 warranty deed, the District Court misapplied the law by finding that the reservation controlled over the subsequent grant..... ¶24

 C. The District Court erred in presenting a reformation defense when a cause of action for reformation was not brought by the Plaintiffs, raised as a defense by the Defendants, or tried by consent of the Parties. ¶29

CONCLUSION..... ¶33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amann v. Frederick, 257 N.W.2d 436, 440 (N.D. 1977) ¶17

Cox v. McLean, 268 N.W. 686, 688 (N.D. 1936) ¶¶18, 22

Desert Partners IV, L.P. v. Benson, 2016 ND 37, ¶12, 875 N.W.2d 510..... ¶17

Fleck v. Jacques Seed Co., 445 N.W.2d 649, 652 (N.D. 1989)..... ¶31

Gawryluk v. Poynter, 2002 ND 205, ¶ 13, 654 N.W.2d 400..... ¶27

Leonard v. Fleming, 13 N.D. 629, 633 (1905). ¶18

Miller v. Kloeckner, 1999 ND 190, ¶16, 600 N.W.2d 881..... ¶27

North Shore, Inc. v. Wakefield, 530 N.W.2d 297, 300 (N.D. 1995). ¶¶16, 19

Savre v. Santoyo, 2015 ND 170, ¶8, 865 N.W.2d 419. ¶15

State Bank & Trust of Kenmare v. Brekke, 1999 ND 121, ¶12, 602 N.W.2d 681 ¶16

Williams Co. v. Hamilton, 427 N.W.2d 822, 823 (N.D. 1998)..... ¶16

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04..... ¶16

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-04..... ¶4, 6

N.D.C.C. § 47-09-06..... ¶18

N.D.C.C. § 47-19-46..... ¶17

Treatises

1 Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law, § 311..... ¶27

6 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 1493 (1971))..... ¶31
